

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

PASHA S. ANWAR, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, *et al.*,

Defendants.

This Document Relates To: *Jose Antonio Pujals v. Standard Chartered Bank International (Americas) Ltd.*, No. 10-CV-2878

Master File No. 09-CV-118 (VM) (THK)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF STANDARD CHARTERED BANK INTERNATIONAL
(AMERICAS) LTD. AND STANDARD CHARTERED BANK IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS THE PUJALS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Sharon L. Nelles
Bradley P. Smith
Patrick B. Berarducci
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, New York 10004
Telephone: (212) 558-4000
Facsimile: (212) 558-3588
nelles@sullcrom.com

Diane L. McGimsey
(Admitted *Pro Hac Vice*)
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
1888 Century Park East
Los Angeles, California 90067

*Attorneys for Defendants Standard
Chartered Bank International
(Americas) Ltd. and Standard
Chartered Bank*

March 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ALLEGE A CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATION TO CALCULATE SERVICING FEES BASED ON A “MADOFF-ADJUSTED” VALUE OF PLAINTIFFS’ INVESTMENTS IN THE SENTRY FUND.	7
A. Pursuant to the Terms of the Purchase Letter, the Bank Calculated and Charged Servicing Fees Based on the Value of Plaintiffs’ Sentry Fund Shares as Reported to the Bank.	7
B. In Any Event, Plaintiffs Waived Any Breach of Contract Claim by Acquiescing for Almost Five Years to the Bank’s Method of Calculating and Charging Servicing Fees.	12
II. BECAUSE THIS IS A MATTER OF CONTRACT, THERE CAN BE NO CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Acosta v. Dist. Bd. of Trs. of Miami-Dade Cmty. Coll.,
905 So. 2d 226 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2005)14

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
--- F. Supp. 2d ----, 2010 WL 4183645 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2010)3, 6, 14

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....8

Arbogast v. Bryan,
393 So. 2d 606 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)13, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....6

ATSI Commc'ns, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.,
493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....5, 6

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007).....5, 6

Bruhl v. PricewaterhouseCoopers Int'l,
No. 03-CV-23044, 2008 WL 899250 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2008).....8

Hines v. Fiserv, Inc.,
No. 08-CV-2569, 2010 WL 1249838 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 25, 2010)10

Huntington on the Green Condo. v. Lemon Tree I-Condo.,
874 So. 2d 1 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)10

In re Beacon Assocs. Litig.,
No. 09-CV-777, 2010 WL 3895582 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 5, 2010).....9

Dooley v. Weil (In re Garfinkle),
672 F.2d 1340 (11th Cir. 1982)12, 13

In re Managed Care Litig.,
185 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (S.D. Fla. 2002)15

Jordan (Bermuda) Inv. Co. v. Hunter Green Invs. LLC,
No. 00-CV-9214, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75376 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 3, 2007)8, 9

Lawyers Title Ins. Corp. v. JDC (America) Corp.,
52 F.3d 1575 (11th Cir. 1995)6

<i>Martinez v. Weyerhaeuser Mortg. Co.</i> , 959 F. Supp. 1511 (S.D. Fla. 1996)	15
<i>Matusovsky v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 397 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	7
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Aetna Bus. Credit, Inc.</i> , 619 F.2d 1001 (3d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Nat’l Fire Ins. Co. of Hartford v. Fortune Constr. Co.</i> , 320 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Pension Comm. of Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of Am. Sec. LLC</i> , 446 F. Supp. 2d 163 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	8
<i>Rotolante v. Rotolante</i> , 22 So. 3d 684 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2009)	12
<i>Schnall v. Marine Midland Bank</i> , 225 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Sigel v. Whitaker</i> , 946 So. 2d 1079 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2006)	12
<i>Spain v. Deutsche Bank</i> , No. 08-CV-10809, 2009 WL 3073349 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2009).....	7
<i>Strougo v. Bassini</i> , 282 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Webster v. Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd.</i> , 124 F. Supp. 2d 1317 (S.D. Fla. 2000)	15
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 07-CV-6904, 2009 WL 2356131 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....	6

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10.....	6
-------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 FLA JUR. 2D CONTRACTS § 158.....	9
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 202	10
